Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Variable rate borrowings 1,453.75 1,952.37
Fixed rate borrowings 1,306.25 2.36
Total Borrowings 2,760.00 1,954.73

Note 51 : Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Contd.)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024
CIN NO. U29248MH1990PLC059463
Amount in ` million unless otherwise stated

Financial Statements 215

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates
for financial instruments at the end of the reporting year and the stipulated change taking
place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period
in the case of instruments that have floating rates. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is
used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates :
Cash flow sensitivity (net) Profit or loss
INR 50 bp increase 50 bp decrease
As at March 31, 2023
Variable-rate loan instruments (9.76) 9.76
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (9.76) 9.76
As at March 31, 2024
Variable-rate loan instruments (7.27) 7.27
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (7.27) 7.27

 iv (c) Other price risk

The Company invests its surplus funds in various Equity and debt instruments . These comprise of
mainly liquid schemes of mutual funds (liquid investments), Equity shares, Debentures and fixed
deposits. This investments are susceptible to market price risk, mainly arising from changes in
the interest rates or market yields which may impact the return and value of such investments.
However due to the very short tenor of the underlying portfolio in the liquid schemes, these do
not pose any significant price risk.

Note 52 : Capital Management

The Company aims to manage its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern